TECHNICAL DATA SHEET
MINOVA
LOKSET™ HM
RESIN CAPSULE
HIGH MECHANICAL PERFORMANCE,
MEDIUM VISCOSITY
DESCRIPTION
Lokset resin capsule consists of a filled polyester mastic

   ss = diameter [mm],
   ddd = length [mm],
   aa = main type designation
	 (SM, SL, HM, HL, HS),
   bbb = gel time [s]
   c = antistatic designation:
	 Y – regular version,
	 X – antistatic version
      	       (antistatic layer + copper clips),
	 Other letters – special customer version.
   d = type of holder (retainer)
	 N – regular (no retainer),
	 B – basket type,
	 P – parachute type,
	 Other letters – special customer versions
i.e. symbols LOKSET 20x450 HM-30-XB describe a capsule
with a diameter of 20 mm, length 450 mm, type
of recipe HM, gelation time: 30 seconds at 20°C,
antistatic and equipped with basket retainer.
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND
LIMITATIONS
Observe the usual precautionary measures for handling
chemicals and refer to the Lokset SDS. In case of incorrect
anchor selection, wrong hole dimensions or the incorrect
anchoring method, i.e., lack of anchor rotation or low rotation
speed, the capsules components might be insufficiently
mixed. In such cases, the bond strength may be less than
the theoretical strength. The capsules should not be used in
weak, loose, incoherent or highly porous soil, such as sands
and clays. Capsules should not be used in holes with flowing
water, with a strong presence of water and near groundwater
sources. When working with resin capsules wear, safety gloves,
goggles and protective clothing. Do not open or puncture
capsules prior to use. If clothes become saturated with any
of the capsule's components it is recommended to change
into a set of clean clothing. For skin contact, wash thoroughly
with soap and water. For detailed safety information,
please refer to the corresponding Safety Data Sheet.
STORAGE AND SHELF LIFE
The capsules shall be stored in closed original packaging, in dry
and well-ventilated areas, away from direct sunlight. Shelf-life